CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

December 14, 2021

Agenda Item: 4.5

Subject: Approval of Counselor Educator Agreement between San Jose State University and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, College College

<u>Background:</u> San Jose State University operates a program for the education and training of graduate students pursuing a masters in Counseling. To provide supervised training and experience to graduate students, and to supplement Chabot College counseling services, the Counseling Division has agreed, pending Board of Trustees approval, to be responsible for a caseload of students as an internship site supervisor.

San Jose State University employs one or more experienced counseling instructors who have agreed to provide supervision and support to students and site supervisors. San Jose State University will take steps consistent with its standard internal procedures to ensure that students:

- Attend counselor placements for the required number of hours based on the agreed individual plan.
- Collaborate with counselors throughout the academic year
- Observe and shadow the site supervisor during the initial weeks
- Assume additional counseling responsibility, in line with an agreed upon plan developed by the student, site supervisor and university instructor

Chabot College Counselors will provide supervised counseling and other clinical/professional experiences for students, under the supervision of a site supervisor.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed Counselor Educator Agreement between San Jose State University and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Chabot College, effective January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2026. It is further recommended that the Board Authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the Agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Theresa F. Rowland/Date

Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED